

MANAGING MEMBER

P.O. Box 401

Charleston, WV 25322

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Oval Construction Management, LLC

Request for

GSD096456

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE (OVAINENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

REQNUMBER

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 06/10/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/15/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO LINE QUANTITY ÜÖP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 LS 968-42 1 SECURITY FENCE FOR BLDGS #8 AND #10 REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE AGENCY. THE WEST VIRIGNIA DIVISION OF GENERAL SERVICES, IS SOLICITING BIDS TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIAL FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SECURITY FENCE FOR THE GOVERNOR'S MANSION (BUILDING #8) AND HOLLY GROVE MANSION (BUILDING #10) LOCATED ON THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CAPITOL COMPLEX IN CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA PER THE ATTACHED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. A MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY, JUNE 23, 2009 AT 10:00 AM IN THE FOOD COURT LOCATED IN THE BASEMENT OF BUILDING #1 (MAIN CAPITOL). THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING WILL BE IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWED BY A MANDATORY SITE VISIT. ALL PRIME/GENERAL CONTRACTORS WISHING TO SUBMIT A BID FOR THIS PROJECT MUST ATTEND THIS MEETING AND THE SITE VISIT. ANY PRIME/GENERAL CONTRACTOR FAILING TO ATTEND BOTH THE PRE-BID MEETING AND THE SITE VISIT WILL BE DISQUALIFIED FROM BIDDING ON THIS PROJECT. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE VENDOR. TECHNICAL QUESTIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO KRISTA FERRELL IN THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115 OR VIA EMAIL AT KRISTA.S.FERRELLawv.Gov. DEADLINE FOR ALL TECHNICAL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE (304) 347-8820 109

43-2051555

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form,
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



P. O. Box 401

Charleston, WV 25322

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Oval Construction Management, LLC

Request for Quotation

GSD096456

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL
304-558-2596

07-a-F0

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
06/10/2009				
BID OPENING DATE: 07/1!	5/2009	BID O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
QUESTIONS :	S TUESDAY, JUNE	30. 2009 AT	THE CLOSE	
OF BUSINESS	. ALL TECHNICA	L QUESTIONS R	ECEIVED, IF	
ANY, WILL I	BE ANSWERED BY A	DDENDUM AFTER	THE DEADLINE	
HAS LAPSED.				
DUESTIONS	CONCERNING THE A	CTUAL DOCCE	71.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2	
MAY SURMIT	A BID TO THE ST	ATE OF WEST V	BY WHICH A	
NOT CONSIDE	RED TO BE TECHN	ICAL QUESTION	S AND MAY RE	
SUBMITTED A	AT ANY TIME PRIO	R TO THE BID	OPENING AND IN	
ANY FORMAT.				
				<u> </u>
EXHIBIT 5				
WEST VIRGIN	IIA CODE 21-1D-5	PROVIDES THA	T: ANY SOLICITA-	
TION FOR A	PUBLIC IMPROVEM	ENT CONSTRUCT	ION CONTRACT	į
REQUIRES EA	ACH VENDOR THAT	SUBMITS A BID	FOR THE WORK TO	‡
SUBMIT AT T	HE SAME TIME AN	AFFIDAVIT OF	COMPLIANCE WITH	
MUCT BE GTO	IE ENCLOSED DRUG ENED AND SUBMITT	FREE WORKPLA	CE AFFIDAVIT	
OF THE VENT	JUBIS CUMBITANCE	CD MILH THE BOU	ID AS EVIDENCE VISIONS OF ARTI-	
CLE ID, CHA	PTER 21 OF THE	WEST VIRGINIA	CODE. FATILIRE	
TO SUBMIT T	HE SIGNED DRUG-	FREE WORKPLACI	E AFFIDAVIT WITH	
THE BID SHA	LL RESULT IN DI	SQUALIFICATION	N OF SUCH BID.	
NOTICE TO B	PROCEED. THE C	ONTRACT TO TO		
WITHIN 180	ROCEED: THIS C CALENDAR DAYS A	ETER THE NOTT	BE PERFURMED	
IS RECEIVED	THE AGENCY W	ILL ISSUE A WI	RITTEN NOTICE	
TO PROCEED	TO THE SUCCESSU	L VENDOR.		
CANCELLATIO	N: THE DIRECTO	R OF FURCHASII	NG RESERVES THE	
NOTICE TO T	NCEL THIS CONTR HE VENDOR IF TH	E MYTEDIVIS UI	D MODEMVNENTD	
SUPPLIED AR	E OF AN INFERIO	R QUALITY OR I	OO NOT CONFORM	
WITH THE SP	ECIFICATIONS OF	THE BID AND	CONTRACT	
HERE IN.				
7				
	SEE REVERSE'S	IDE FOR TERMS AND GOND!	TIONS	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
ITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MOGZWA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Oval Construction Management, LLC P. O. Box 401 Charleston, WV 25322

Request for REGINDINGER Quotation

GSD096456

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

DATE PRIN	20203-20203-20		ERMS OF SALE		SHIPVIA		FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:						<u> </u>		
0.000	1 6598 6586 5585 55	360000000000000000000000000000000000000	/2009	8494883	BID	OF	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	OL.	ANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				30.00		0.0000		
	WAGE	RATES:	THE C	NTRA	CTOR OR SUBCONTE	SΔC	TOR SHALL PAY	,
	THE H	IGHER	OF THE	u.s.	DEPARTMENT OF L	AP	BOR MINIMUM WA	GE
	RATES	AS ES	TABLISH	IED F	OR KANAWHA COUNT	ſΥ,	PURSUANT	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
	TO WE	ST VIR	GINIA C	ODE	21-5A, ET, SEQ.			77
	WAGE	RATES	APPLY T	O TH	IS PROJECT)			
				ļ	,			· ·
	ARBIT	RATION	ANY	REFE	RENCES MADE TO A	ARE	SITRATION OR	
	THIFK	ESI FU	RPAYME	NIS	DUE (EXCEPT FOR	AN	Y INTEREST	
	NE UUI	A V A	MEDICAN	LAWJ	CONTAINED IN TH	112	S CUNTRACT	
	PERTA	TNTNC	TO THIC	TNO	TITUTE OF ARCHIT TRACT ARE HEREBY		SIS DUCUMENIS	
		***************************************			INACI ARE BEREDI		JELEIED.	
	WORKE	RS' CO	MPENSAT	ION:	VENDOR IS REQU	JTR	ED TO PROVIDE	
	A CER	TIFICA	TE FROM	WOR	KERS' COMPENSATI	tlo N	I, IF	'
	SUCCE	SSFUL,	FOR TH	E LI	FE OF THE CONTRA	VCT		
	1	•						
	ALL O	F THE	ITEMS C	HECK	ED BELOW WILL BE	Α	REQUIREMENT	
	OF TH	IS CON	TRACT:	-	·			
	CYYY	TNCHDA	MCE. C	HOCE	SSFUL VENDOR SHA		FUBLITAL BROO	
	OF CO	MMERCI	VCE: 2	DAL	SSPOL VENDOR SHA LIABILITY INSURA	NL L	. FUKNISH PKUU	'
	ISSUA	NCE OF	CONTRA	CT.	UNLESS OTHERWIS	SIN C	CDECTETED TH	
	THE B	ID DOC	UMENTS.	THE	MINIMUM AMOUNT	nF	TNSHRANCE	
	COVER	AGE RE	QUIRED	IS \$	1,000,000.00.			ļ
	()	BUILDE	RS RISK	INS	URANCE: SUCCESS	FU	L VENDOR SHAL	
	FURNI	SH PRO	OF OF B	UILD	ERS RISK - ALL R	IS	K INSURANCE I	N
	AN AM	DUNT E	QUAL TO	100	% OF THE AMOUNT	OF	THE CONTRACT	•
	(VV)	DUNDE.	ETVE	BEBE	THE CENN OF THE		,	
	THE R	LD BVA Sound:	ARIE TO	TUE	ENT (5%) OF THE STATE OF WEST V	TO	VIAL AMOUNT OF	
	SUBMI	TTFN W	TTH FAC	HRTI	D AS A BID BOND.	TK	THE CHOCECCEN	^B E
	BIDDE	R SHAL	LALSO	FURN	ISH A PERFORMANC	F	ROND AND LARG	
	MATER	IAL BO	ND FOR	100%	OF THE AMOUNT O	F	THE CONTRACT.	``
	BONDS	MAY B	E PROVI	DED	IN THE FORM OF A	C	ERTIFIED CHEC	κ.
į	IRREV	DCABLE	LETTER	OF C	CREDIT, OR BOND	FU	RNISHED BY A	
			<u> </u>	SEE BEV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NIENE#	lz Ale	***************************************
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE	NAGE	IONS IDA	E
TITLE			FEIN	····				
			, mit 4				ADDRESS CHANG	RES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD096456

···PAGE

Address correspondence to attention of

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

Oval Construction Management, LLC P. O. Box 401 Charleston, WV 25322

DATE PRIN	<u> </u>	TEI	HMS OF SALE	SHIPA	"A	FO.B		FREIGHT TERMS
06/10/ BID OPENING DATE:		<u> </u>	(0000			******* *** *** ***		7.001
	180000000000000000000000000000000000000	07/15/				PENING TIME	<u>U 1</u>	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP NO	ITEM NUM	ABER.	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
<u> </u>	<u> </u>		1				*******	
	SOLVEN	IT SURE	TY COMPAN	Y AUTHORIZ	ED TO DO	BUSINESS I	N THE	
	ŧ		l I	ŀ	,	EDIT SUBMIT		
	IN LIE	U OF A	BOND WIL	L ONLY BE	ALLOWED	FOR PROJECT	S	
						HECKS ARE N		·
						PERFORMANC	E	
	воип,	UK LAE	OK AND MA	TERIAL BON	υ.			
	c i M	MATHTEN	NUCE BUNT	A TWO C	2) VEAR	MAINTENANCE	ROND	
	3 '		l I	į.		EQUIREMENT		
i i	ì		UL VENDOR	ŀ				
	REV. 1	1/00						
					1			
	EXHIBI	· T 7						
	CVUIDI							,
	DOMEST	IC ALL	MINUM, GL	ASS & STEE	L IN PUB	LIC WORKS		
	PROJEC	CTS						
								·
•	F		1	ST VIRGINI		•		Ì
						RECONSTRUCT	TUN,	
						TENANCE OF AN \$50,000	a Niti	·
						ST OF STEEL		
						,000 POUNDS		
						PT ONLY ALU		
						E UNITED ST		
						PMENT PURCH.		
						LL BE MADE		
						SS THE COST S THAN 10,0		
						S PROJECTS.	UU	
						and the survey has been a bar of the first		,
						RODUCTS MAY		
						RODUCTS IS		
	TO BE	UNREAS	ONABLE.	SUCH COST	IS UNREA	SONABLE IF	IT I	
	l		SEET	REVERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND COND	ITIONS		
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		F	EN	*	<u> </u>	ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD096456

PAGE 5

ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

Oval Construction Management, LLC P. O. Box 401 Charleston, WV 25322

DATE PRIN	<u> </u>	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	//A		F.)B		FREIGHT TERMS
06/10/	~~~~		~~~				<u></u>	~			
BID OPENING DATE	: N <i>essessessessessessessess</i>	07/15/	2009	1000-200-200-200	la::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	BID	OPI	ENING	TIME	0 1	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT NO:	ITEM.NUI	VBER.		UNIT	PRICE		TAUOMA
			28.002.020.000						<u> </u>		
	20% OR	MORE	HIGHE	R THA	N THE BID	PRICE	EUI	B EUDE	TON MA	\ DE	
	PRODUC				STIC ALUM					10に	
	PRODUC				D OR PROD					AL.	
	LABOR	SURPLU	S ARE	Α", A	S DEFINED	BY THE	U	NITED	STATES	3	
	DEPART	MENT O	F LAB	OR, F	OREIGN PR	ODUCTS	MAY	Y BE S	UPPLIE	ED	
	DNLY I	F DOME	STIC	PRODU	CTS ARE 3	0% OR M	ORE	E HIGH	ER IN		
	PRICE	THAN T	HE FO	REIGN	MADE PRO	DUCTS.					
	TE. PD	TOP TO	THE	V (1) V E ID	OF A CON	ፓይልሶፕ ti	MIDE	en mue	ADOM	.	
	PROVIS	IONS.	THE S	PENDT	NG OFFICE	R OF TH	F	ER INE Spennt	NE INI	: r T r	
	DETERM	INES T	HAT T	HERE	EXISTS A	BID FOR		TKE FO	RETGN		
	ALUMIN	UM, GL	ASS D	R STE	EL THAT I	S REASO	NAI	BLE AN	D LOWE	:R	
	THAN T	HE LOW	EST B	ID DO	MESTIC PR	ODUCTS,	Tł	HE SPE	NDING		
	OFFICE	MAY R	EQUES	T, IN	WRITING,	A REEV	ALU	JATION	AND		
	REDUCT	ION IN	THE	LOWES	T BID FOR	SUCH D	OME	ESTIC	PRODUC	CTS.	
					ATE IN TH INUM, GLA				ARE		
	SOLLE	TIAG LO	KETON	MLUII	INON, GLA	SS UK S	I CE	=L.			
	REV. 3.	/88									
			İ								
			İ								
	EXHIBI.	19		İ		•					
	NOTICE	FOR T	NAUSS	CF &	ACKNOWLED	CEMENT	nE	CONST	DHCTTC	ıkı	
	PROJEC.	The state of the s			A GRITTON C C D	OMITMI	u.	Consi	MOGILE	* 14	***************************************
	THE AR	CHITEC	T/ENG	INEER	AND/OR A	GENCY S	HAL	L BE	REQUIR	ED	
					ING SCHED				_		
	CUNSTRU	CLION	PRUJ	ECI A	DDENDA FO	R STATE	A	SENCIE	S:		
	(1) TI	1E ARC	HITEC	T/ENG	INEER SHA	LL PREP	ΔRF	THE	ANNENT	HIM	
	AND A	IST O	= ALL	PART	IES THAT	HAVE PR	ocu	JRED D	RAWING	S	
	AND SPE	ECIFIC	ATIONS	FOR	THE PROJ	ECT. T	HE	ADDEN	DUM		
	AND LIS	ST SHA	L BE	FORW	ARDED TO	THE BUY	ER	IN TH	E STAT	E	
	PURCHAS				THE ARCHI	TECT/EN	GIN	IEER S	HALL A	LSO	
	PENN Y	CUPY	74 1 H	E ADD	ENDUM TO	THE STA	1 🖺	AGENC	Y FOR		
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TI	Description of the second second	IDITIC	ONS			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE				DATE	
ITTLE	***************************************	FEI	N				T	ADDI	RESS CHA	NGES	TO RE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

P.O. Box 401

Charleston, WV 25322

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Oval Construction Management, LLC

Request for Quotation

GSD096456

FAGE

***ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:COATENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPAI GENEI

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

DATE PRIN	TEO	TE	RMS OF SAL	.e	SHIP	/IA	1	FOB.		FREIGHT TERMS
06/10/		1	21002032504454		1,0000000000000000000000000000000000000		<u> </u>			
BID OPENING DATE:	1.20.200.000	07/15	/2009	historia antigario (co		BID	OPEN	ING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	ANTITY	UOP	CAT NO	TEMNU	/IBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
			C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C					diliki da sanga kasa da pergangan	en Challen in Indian	
	WHICH	THE C	NTRAC	TIS	ISSUED.				•	
	l l		4		END THE A					VARIATION 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
					, IF NECE ENDUM SHO					
	BUYER	WITHI	FOUR	TEEN	(14) DAYS	PRIOR	TO T	HE BID	IHE	
		NG DATE								
	(3) A	ALL ADI	DENDA	SHOUL	D BE FORM	ALLY AC	KNOW	LEDGED B	Y ALL	
	BIDDER	RS ANI	SUB	MITTE	D TO TH	E STAT	E P	URCHASIN		
	DIVISI		THE	SAME				TIONS		
1	E	APPLY ALSO /	1 " " 3		ORIGINAL ADDENDUM	BIDDIN			v	
	EXCEPT	TION MA	Y BE	FOR A	N ADDENDU	M THAT	IS I	SSUED FO	R THE	
		URPOSE	OF C	HANGI	NG A BID	OPENING	TIM	E AND/OR	₹	
	DATE.					;				
	REV. 1	1/96								
	EXHIBI	T 10	7,11							
	ADDEND	DUM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT					
	I HERE	BY ACK	NOWLE	DGE R	ECEIPT OF	THE FO	LLOW	ING, CHEC	KED	
					ADE THE N				TO	
	MY PRU	IPUSAL,	PLAN	S AND	/OR SPECI	FICATIO	N, E	TC.		
And an an an an an an an an an an an an an	ADDEND	OUM NOS	. :		,					
	NO. 1	•	7.	!!!!	09					
Total and the second se	NO. 2	•	7/	201	.09.					
	NO. 3									
	· · · · · ·				, , , ,	and the state of t				
·			<u> </u>	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TO	<u> </u>	l Viditions			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN					ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



AESOOR BOOKER State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P TO

GSD096456

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

Oval Construction Management, LLC P. O. Box 401 Charleston, WV 25322

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	MS OF SALE		SHIP	/IA		FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE		<u> </u>					<u> </u>			Manufacture in the second second second second second second second second second second second second second
		07/15/		3243243333		BID	OPI	ENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
									15141511111111	
	NO. 4									
							İ			
	NO. 5						ł			
				1			}			·
								RECEIPT OF	THE	
	ADDEND	UM(S)	MAY BE	CAU	SE FOR RE	JECTION	01	F THE BIDS.		
	VENDOB	MHCT	CLEADI	V IIA	DERSTAND	THAT AL		Wmm n a i		
								VERBAL E DURING AN	v	
								PRESENTATIV		
					L IS NOT			ONLY THE	·	
					WRITING A			TO THE		
	SPECIF	ICATIO	NS BY	AN O	FFICIAL A	DDENDUM	IS	S BINDING.		
	_					gran. ·				
						A T		A " " 1 " "		
		تصنف	40.40		••••••	SI	6N/	ATURE		
`	OVAL	CONST	BURT	TOM	MANAGER	TENT, LLED	MP	ANV		
				1			1	AII)		
			41.	7.0/	.97	DA	TE			
				-						
	REV. 1	1/96		1						,
				ļ						
			COM	TDAC	TORS LICE	MOE				
			CUN	IKAC	IUKS LICE	NOE				
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STAT	E CO	DE 21-11-	2 REQUI	RES	S THAT ALL		
	PERSON	S DESI	RING T	O PE	RFORM CON	TRACTIN	G V	WORK IN THI	S	
	STATE	MUST B	E LICE	NSED	. THE WE	ST VIRG	IN:	IA CONTRACT	ORS	,
	t							E CONTRACTO		
	LICENS							LICENSE MA		
								ISION OF LA		
	CAPIIU	L CUMP	PHUME:	UILI)	1NG 3, RU 4) 558-78	ON 519,	L	HARLESTON,	W V	
	23305+	: E.L.C	HUNE	(30	4/ JJG~/0	70.				
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STAT	E CO	DE 21-11-	11 REQU	IRE	ES ANY		
								,		
SIGNATURE				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	NDITIO	ONS	IDATE	
						I WELL LIGHT			DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN					ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD096456

SEE SPECIFICATIONS

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE

304-558-2317

Oval Construction Management, LLC P. O. Box 401 Charleston, WV 25322

DATE PRINT	***************	See See See See See See See See See See	MS OF SAL	E	SHIF	VIA		9.B		FREIGHTTERN	<u> </u>
06/10/ BID OPENING DATE:		07/15/	2009		V-abonintanto de la constanto /del>	BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30	PM	
LINE	SS: 323.000 (SS: 300.000)	YTITI	UOP	CAT.	ITEMN	JMBER	5000,000,000,000,000	TPRICE		AMOUNT	
	PROSPE LICENS					THE CONT	RACTORS				
	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLET	E:		•					o may ay a deliment made
	CONTRA					T.R.W.C.T.I.		T., I.L.C.	•		
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	<i>yy</i> .	V.037/.	57	• • • • • •	• • •		
	THE SU COPY O A PURC	F THEI	R CON	TRACT	ORS LICE	REQUIRED NSE PRIO	TO FURN R TO ISS	NISH A SUANCE ()F		
				AP	PLICABLE	LAW					
	AND RE THE "R	GULATI EQUEST ON IS	ONS, FOR	AND T QUOTA	HE INFOR TION" IS	PURCHASI MATION P SUED BY GOVERNI	ROVIDED THE PURC	IN	ES.		A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
	ANY OT OR ALT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR WR ION PROV	ECIFICAT ITTEN, W IDED FRO PH IS VO	HICH COM M THE SC	NTRADIC [*] DURCES /	ΓS		Colorate Lands
	FOR BA	NKRUPT CT NUL	CY PR L AND	OTECT VOID	ION, THE	VENDOR/C STATE M RMINATE	AT DEEM	THE	5		
	REV. 5	/2009		,							
					TICE						
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	ln.	ATE		
				·····		1 2000, 1101110			-	······································	
TITLE		ĮF(EIN .				ADI	DRESS CHAN	IGES TO B	E NOTED ABO	VE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Oval Construction Management, LLC P.O. Box 401 Charleston, WV 25322

Request for Quotation

GSD096456

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED TO 06/10/2009	HMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
	/2009	BID O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMGUNT
	D MUST BE SUBMI			
	MENT OF ADMINIS SING DIVISION NG 15			
2019 W	ASHINGTON STREES			
	ULD CONTAIN THIS E OR THE BID MAY		ON THE FACE OF SIDERED:	
SEALED BID				
BUYER:		RISTA FERRELL	FILE 21	
REQ. NO.:		SD096456		
BID OPENING		7/15/2009	3	Political invasion and the second sec
BID OPENING	IDE A FAX NUMBE	:30 PM	TO RECECCARY	
	YOU REGARDING Y	DUR BID:	15 NECESSAR1	
age with the duty are during	(304) 347	882L		
	T OR TYPE NAME THIS QUOTE:	OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
, per une une une	James]	R. CARNEY	<u> 20. </u>	
		DE FOR TERMS AND CON		
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS #GSD096456 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION GOVERNOR'S MANSION / HOLLY GROVE SECURITY FENCING PROJECT BUILDINGS 8 & 10

Location:

WV State Governors Mansion

1800 Kanawha Boulevard, East /

Charleston, WV 25305

&

Holly Grove Mansion

1700 Kanawha Boulevard, East

Charleston, WV 25305

For:

WV Department of Administration

General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Boulevard East Building One, Room MB60 Charleston, WV 25305

All inquiries for specification clarification shall be addressed to:

Krista Ferrell, Senior Buyer

Purchasing Division P. O. Box 50130

Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0130

Phone: (304) 558-2596 Fax: (304) 558-4115 Krista.S.Ferrell@wv.gov

The Department of Administration, General Services Division, is requesting quotations to provide all materials and perform the construction and installation of security fencing around the perimeter of the Governor's Mansion and Holly Grove Mansion.

Pre-Bid Meeting:

A mandatory pre-bid meeting for this project is scheduled for Tuesday, June 23, 2009 at 10:00am. Contractors attending the meeting shall assemble at the Capitol Food Court in the basement of the Main Capitol Building (Building #1) A mandatory site visit shall immediately follow the mandatory pre-bid meeting.

Any services contracted for prior to receipt of the signed purchase order and written notice-to-proceed letter shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Successful Bidder will be given one hundred eighty (180) calendar days from the written notice to proceed to complete the project.

The Bidder agrees that this Bid shall not be withdrawn for a period of ninety (90) consecutive calendar days following the date for receipt of bids.

I. SCOPE

The work covered under this section of the RFQ specifications consists of furnishing all labor, equipment, appliances, materials, and transportation necessary for the construction of security fencing at the West Virginia Governor's Mansion and Holly Grove Mansion as described herein and on any referenced documents and drawings.

II. DEFINITIONS

- A. The Department of Administration, General Services Division, Room MB-60, State Capitol, Charleston, WV 25305, will hereinafter be called the "Owner".
- B. The prospective successful bidder will hereinafter be called the "Contractor".
- C. "The Contract", as herein stated, will mean the purchase order awarded to the Contractor to provide the services herein specified, and to include any referenced documents.
- D. "Owner's Representative or Designee", as herein stated, shall be defined as that person so designated by the Director of the General Services Division.

III. GENERAL CONDITIONS

The qualified Contractor will perform work under this contract to provide all necessary materials and construct to the satisfaction of the Owner security fencing at the West Virginia Governor's Mansion and the Holly Grove Mansion. Attached drawings show the areas to be addressed by this RFQ. Authorization to perform the work described herein must be approved in writing and signed by the Owners Representative or Designee through the issuance of a "Notice to Proceed" to the successful bidder prior to commencement of work.

This RFQ also incorporates the following documents:

- Project drawings 1A; 2A; 3A; 4A; 5A; 1B; 2B; 3B; 1C; 2C; 3C; 4C; 1D; 2D; 3D; 4D & MOUNTING BRACKET DETAIL.
- Column Lighting Photo Page

IV. GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Contractor will be required to provide and perform the following:

- 1. Provide all necessary labor, materials and equipment to satisfactorily perform the work as described herein.
- Demolition of the existing stonewall in front of Holly Grove Mansion is included in this project and the stone will be reused to construct stone retaining walls from Kanawha Boulevard sidewalk to the main entrance of Holly Grove Mansion. (See drawing 1C)
- 3. Materials to be used in this project will be specified on the project drawings or elsewhere in the RFQ for the project.
- Perform site work to prepare the project area for the installation of the security fencing. (All grading will maintain a slope of approximately 42% - See drawing 4A)
- 5. Perform all electrical work to the conformity of all applicable National Electrical Code (NEC) standards and other existing codes and regulations. Electrical work will be installed in approved electrical schedule 40 conduit rated for underground use. Conduit type and size must meet or exceed the NEC code or to the discretion of the Office of the West Virginia State Fire Marshall. Two (2) conduits, 1 for electrical and 1 for low voltage conductors will be required in the trench. Conduits will be installed in same trench. All conduit trenching will be a minimum of 24" below grade as shown on drawings 1A and 4C.
- 6. All electrical and low voltage conduits installed inside the brick columns, as shown on project drawing 4C, must be a minimum of 2" schedule 40 pvc rated for underground electrical use.
- 7. All electrical will be connected to GFI breakers in designated panel.
- 8. Contractor will have masonry work (brick laying) performed by experienced personnel with a minimum of 5 years experience in satisfactory brick laying. Documentation of said experience, including name(s) of employees Contractor plans to use for this aspect of the project and documentation of their meeting this experience requirement may be requested by the Owner prior to the start of any work of this type. Mortar and mortar joints of brick columns must match existing mortar and mortar joints of Governor's Mansion Documentation of exemplary, previous work completed may be requested by the Owner prior to the start of any work.
- 9. Provide black wrought iron fencing, gates and necessary appurtenances as described in the project drawings.
- 10. Columns between fence sections and supporting fencing will be concrete centered with rebar as described herein.

- 11. Electrical outlets will be placed as shown on the project drawings and must be recessed and must meet or exceed NEC and UL approval specifications for outdoor use.
- 12. Column lamps must meet or exceed NEC and UL approval specifications for outdoor use and be of the type and style as described on the project drawings.
- 13. Columns will use stainless steel clip angles for the connections of the wrought iron fencing to the columns.
- 14. A scale-sized mockup of the brick columns, including all electrical to be in the brick columns used in separating the black wrought iron fencing sections, must be provided for inspection and approval to the Owner by the Contractor prior to being constructed. The mockup is to be constructed by the same brick mason that will be performing the actual construction of the brick columns in this project.
- 15. All bricks to be used in this project must be of the type and style as described in the project drawings. (Colonial Full Range by Old Virginia Brick Company or equal upon prior approval by the Owner)
- 16. All concrete bases for the brick columns must comply with project drawing 1A. All concrete pier caps for the brick columns must comply with project drawing 3A. All limestone caps for the brick columns must comply with project drawing 4A.
- 17. Pedestrian traffic will be controlled through the use of acceptable safety practices for pedestrian traffic. Prior to any pedestrian traffic flow disruptions throughout the project, the General Services Division's Safety Section will be notified by the Contractor)
- 18. Contractor will be responsible for coordinating the location of all existing utilities and communication lines such as gas, water, electric, fiber optics, data cables, chilled water and steam lines, sewage and storm drains.
- 19. Remove two (2) existing lanterns on the existing brick columns at the entrance from Kanawha Boulevard to the Governor's Mansion and deliver the 2 lanterns to the Owner. Contractor will reinstall the 2 existing lanterns after restoration to the 2 existing lanterns by the Owner.

Project Electrical Notes

- 1 32 Number of Victorian Lanterns.
- 2 28 Number of outdoor approved receptacles with separate weather tight closures. (Note: Not all lighting and receptacles circuits are to be placed in every column, see voltage location map)
- 3 All electrical work shall met NEC & WV State Fire Marshall Codes.
- 4 Conduit must meet the minimum or exceed the NEC code or to the discretion of the WV State Fire Marshalls Office.
- 5 All Receptacles to be standard connected to GFI breakers.
- 6 All wiring shall be #10 with a #12 ground.

- 7 All circuits to be installed in existing emergency panel.
- 8 Lighting circuits shall be connected to digital timers.
- 9 All receptacles and low voltage boxes are to be recessed with face flush with brick and have separate weather tight closures for each receptacle.
- 10 Duplex outdoor receptacles (all receptacles covers shall be equipped with weather tight closure caps)

V. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

- A. The work under this contract is subject to the requirements of the Request for Quotations, and all documents incorporated herein or by reference.
- B. The successful bidder will perform the work described herein and be responsible for all necessary permits, fees and related items to fulfill the contract.
- C. Two copies (one original and one copy) of invoices will be submitted for payment (in arrears) and must include the following information:
 - One of the invoices must be in original type or state "original" on the face if computer generated. Invoice must include FEIN number, complete address of vendor, and purchase order number of the contract. Please list bidder remittance address on Bid Form.
 - 2. Invoices will be mailed to the following address:

General Services Division Attn: Business Manager 1900 Kanawha Blvd. E. Building 1, Room MB-68 Charleston, WV 25305

D. The relationship of the Contractor to the Owner shall be that of an independent contractor and no principal-agent relationship or employer-employee relationship is contemplated or created by the parties to this Contract. The Contractor as an independent contractor is solely liable for the acts and omissions of its employees and agents. The Contractor will be responsible for selecting, supervising, and compensating any and all individuals employed pursuant to the terms of this contract. Neither the Contractor nor any employees or subcontractors of the Contractor will be deemed to be employees for the State for any purposes whatsoever. The wages and salaries, taxes,

withholding payments, penalties, fees, fringe benefits, professional liability insurance premiums, contributions to insurance and pension or other deferred obligations, and licensing fees, etc., and the filing of all necessary documents, forms and returns pertinent to all of the foregoing are the Contractor's responsibility.

- E. The Contractor will hold harmless the State, and must provide the State and Agency with a defense against any and all claims including but not limited to the foregoing payments, withholdings, contributions, taxes, social security taxes and employer income tax returns. The Contractor will not assign, convey, transfer, sub-contract, or delegate any of its responsibilities and obligations under this contract to any person, corporation, partnership, association or entity without expressed written consent of the Agency.
- F. Indemnification: The Contractor agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the State and the Owner, their officers, and employees from and against (1) Any claims or losses for services rendered by any subcontractor, person or firm performing or supplying services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of the Contract; (2) Any claims or losses resulting to any person or entity injured or damaged by the Contractor, its officers, employees, or subcontractors by the publication, translation, reproduction, delivery, performance, use, or disposition of any data used under the Contract in a manner not authorized by the Contract, or by Federal or State statutes or regulations; (3) Any failure of the Contractor, its officers, employees or sub-contractors to observe State and Federal laws, including but not limited to labor and wage laws.
- G. This contract will be governed by the laws of the State of West Virginia. The Contractor further agrees to comply with the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and all other applicable Federal, State, and local Government regulations.
- H. The Contractor will procure all necessary permits and licenses to comply with all applicable laws, Federal, State, or municipal, along with all regulations, and ordinances of any regulating body.
- The Contractor will pay any applicable sales, use, or personal property taxes arising out of this contract and the transactions contemplated thereby. Any other taxes levied upon this Contract, the transaction, or the equipment, or services delivered pursuant hereto shall be borne by the Contractor.

It is clearly understood that the State of West Virginia is exempt from any taxes regarding performance of the scope of work of this Contract.

- J. Contractor will be responsible for parts and materials as follows:
 - The Contractor will supply all tools, tool accessories, personal safety equipment, and supplies necessary to execute the responsibilities of this Contract. Contractor will be responsible for the removal of all waste and debris on a daily basis as a result of performing this contract.
 - a. Contractor will be responsible for all mileage and travel costs, including travel time, associated with the performance of this contract.
 - a. Contractor will furnish warranty of a minimum of 24 months / 2 years for labor, and 60 months/5 years on materials.
 - b. Contractor will have one hundred eighty (180) days to complete the work described in this contract.
- K. Any and all work to be performed to successfully execute the terms of this Contract by a third party or sub-contractor must be pre-approved by the Owner or their Representative or Designee. All such work, after Owners approval, will remain the sole responsibility of the successful bidder/Contractor with regard to all labor, materials, fees associated with the sub-contracting and any/all associated responsibilities. Under no circumstances will the Contractor transfer responsibility for any work as described herein by a third party or sub-contractor.
- L. Contractor will provide for all insurance necessary to render Agency free and harmless from all claims arising form services performed under this agreement. Contract insurance, liability, and compensation insurance must be sufficient to cover the contractor's employees and the public in general. The minimum amount of commercial general liability insurance coverage required is \$1,000,000.00, and a copy of contractor certificate of insurance is required prior to issuance of purchase order for this agreement.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

- 1. Contract will be awarded to the qualified bidder with the lowest overall cost for project. "Qualified bidder" is defined as one that has met all WV licensing or registration requirements to include WV Contractors License as applicable.
- Successful vendor must be registered or be willing to become registered with The WV State Purchasing Division. This may require payment of an annual fee of \$125.00. For information on vendor registration contact WV Vendor Registration at (304) 558-2311.
- Vendor must guarantee payment of applicable prevailing wage rates as directed by wage schedule for Kanawha County from the West Virginia Department of Labor.
- 4. Successful Vendor will be required to complete and return Purchasing Affidavit and Drug Free Workplace Conformance Affidavit.
- 5. Successful bidder must be registered with WVFIMS by submission of W9 request for taxpayer identification. For information on W9 submission contact 558-4587.
- 6. All bidders must possess a valid State of West Virginia Contractor's License and that number must appear on the bid.
- 7. Bidders must provide three references that are able to attest to their ability to complete work of the type specified herein.

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION

Governor's Mansion Security Fencing

BID FORM

Bidder's Company	Name: OVAL CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT, LLC					
Bidder's Address:	P.O. Box 401					
	Charleston, WV 25322					
Remittance Addres (if different)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Phone Number:	(304)347-8820					
	(304) 347-8821					
Email Address:	JCAINEY @ OVAIC ONSTRUCTION. COM					
WV Contractor's License Number: <u>WV 037/57</u>						

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.

TOTAL CONTRACT BID

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

General Services Division
Engineering Section
Governor's Mansion / Holly Grove
Security Fencing

Four Hundred	l EIGHTY-NINE Thousand	DOLLARS
 489,000.20		

(Total to be written in words and numbers.)

The Bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the OWNER reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any conditions of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms, and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within one hundred eighty (180) consecutive calendar days following receipt of the OWNER'S written notice to proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the OWNER liquidated damages in the amount of \$100.00 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the OWNER'S written notice to proceed shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Progress payments during the life of the contract will be permissible, with monthly invoices submitted in arrears for work performed from the first to the final day of the preceding month, with a **5%** retainage being deducted. When the WORK under contract has been complete and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal.

Addendum No.	Date
#1	7/10/09
#2	7/20/09

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of the Addendum is cause for rejection of bids.

	Security Fencing
	7/22/09
Signature	Date
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:	
DATE: 7/22/09	•
WV VENDOR NUMBER: 701085036	
BY:	
(Signature in int)	
TITLE: MANAGING MEMBER	
FIRM NAME: OVAL CONSTRUCTION MANA	RGEMENT, LLC
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 401 Charleston	,

State of West Virginia Department of Administration General Services Division
Engineering Section
Governor's Mansion / Holly Grove
Security Fencing

References:

Reference Name:	Chuck Wilson
Position:	FACILITIES DIFFECTOR KANAWHA COUNTY B.O.E.
Address:	3300 Pennsylvania AUE. Charleston, WV 25302
Telephone Number:	(304) 348-6148
Project Name:	Anditorina Perovations
	RENOVATE 5 COUNTY High School Andisoriums
	programming with the standard and the surroung flows and the surroung standard and the surround surround the standard and the surround surround the standard and the surround standard and the surround s
Reference Name:	KON MAY
Position:	FACILITY DIRECTOR MARSHALL UNIVERSITY ONE John MARSHALL Drive Huntington, WV 25755
Address:	ONE John MARSHALL Drive Huntington WV 25756
Telephone Number:	(304) 696-6415
Project Name:	CAM HENDERSON CONTER GOLKER ROOM RENDUNTION
•	RENOVATE MENS & WOMENS LOCKERTOOM
•	
Reference Name:	Jerie Whitehead
Position:	Purchasina Director
Address:	40,7 Virginia STreet, Charleston, WV 25301
Telephone Number:	(304) 357-0015
Project Name:	Various
Project Description:	VACIOUS REMOVATIONS @ KAN AD. Courthouse



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA				
COUNTY OF KANAWha , TO-WIT:				
I, <u>James R. Carway</u> <u>Jr.</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:				
I am an employee of <u>OVAL Construction Mam T, LLC</u> ; and, (Company Name)				
I do hereby attest that <u>OVAL Construction MANAGEMENT</u> , LLC (Company Name)				
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.				
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.				
OVAL CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT, LIC (Company Name)				
By:				
TITLE: MANAGING MEMBER				
Date: 7/22/09				
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 22 day of July 2009.				
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA RICHARD K. BERNARD 155 HIDDEN VALLEY ESTATES SCOTT DEPOT, WY 25560 My commission expires November 14, 2015 (Motary Public)				
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO				

AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

Rev March 2009

THE BID.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: OVAL CONSTRUCTION	N MANAGEMENT, L	LC	
Authorized Signature:		1	22/09
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 61/01/09)		***************************************	

BID BOND

of P. O. Box 5001westfield Center, OH, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State ofOhiowith its principal office in the City of Westfield Center, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of the total amount bid (\$50\)		KNOW ALL MEN BY TH	ESE PRESENTS, That we, the under	signed, Oval Construction Management, LLC
Ohio with its principal office in the City of Westfield Center as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of West Virginia, as Obligae, in the penal sum of Five Percent of the total amount bid. (\$ 5%) for the payment of which well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for GSD096456. Security Fence for Bidgs #8 and #10 West Virginia State Capitol Complex, Charleston, WV NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) if said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in furnish any other bonds and all that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no even exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WTNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 22nd day of July	-	of P. O. Box 401		
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of the total amount bid. (\$ 5%) for the payment of which well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for GSD096456: Security Fence for Bidgs #8 and #10 West Virginia State Capitol Complex, Charleston, WV NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be rejected, or (c) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in furnish any other bonds and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no even exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby wailve notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS: WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 22nd day of July	Ohio			
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for GSD096456: Security Fence for Bldgs #8 and #10 West Virginia State Capitol Complex, Charleston, WV NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be mail and void, otherwise his obligation shall remain in ful force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no even exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 22nd day of July Principal Corporate Seal Oval Construction Management, Li. (Narge of Principal) (Must be President) MANAGING MERBER (Title) Ohio Farmers Insurance Company	***************************************			
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for GSD096456: Security Fence for Bldgs #8 and #10 West Virginia State Capitol Complex, Charleston, WV NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation enter the lability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no even exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 22nd day or July Principal Corporate Seal Oval Construction Management, Light (Name of Principal) MANAGING MERBER (Title) Ohio Farmers Insurance Company		• • •		
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for GSD096456: Security Fence for Bldgs #8 and #10 West Virginia State Capitol Complex, Charleston, WV NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall be acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in fur force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no even exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 22nd day of July	well and	truly to be made, we joint	iy and severally bind ourselves, our ni	eirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
GSD096456: Security Fence for Bldgs #8 and #10 West Virginia State Capitol Complex, Charleston, WV NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in furnity force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no even exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 22nd day of July 20 09. Principal Corporate Seal Oval Construction Management, Li. (Name of Principal) (Must be President) MANAGING MEMBER (Title) Ohio Farmers Insurance Company		The Condition of the above	ve obligation is such that whereas the	Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in fu force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no even exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 22nd day of July, 20_09 Principal Corporate Seal Oval Construction Management, LL (Narge of Principal) MANAGING MEMBER (Title) Cover residents (Wast be Presidents) (Must be Presidents) (Must be Presidents) (Must be Presidents) (Must be Presidents) (Must be Presidents) (Must be Presidents) (Must be Presidents) (Must be Presidents)				and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in furnish any other shall remain in furnish and said states. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 22nd day of July	West \	Virginia State Capito	l Complex, Charleston, WV	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in furnish any other shall remain in furnish and said states. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 22nd day of July				
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the surface of the surface		NOW THEREFORE,		
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 22nd day of July, 20 09 Principal Corporate Seal	agreeme	(b) If said bid shall be ac and shall furnish any other l ent created by the accepta	cepted and the Principal shall enter in bonds and insurance required by the t nce of said bid, then this obligation sh	oid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the all be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 22nd day of July, 20_09 Principal Corporate Seal				•
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 22nd day of July		aired or affected by any ex	dension of the time within which the O	
22nd day of July , 20 09 . Principal Corporate Seal Oval Construction Management, Li. (Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President) MANAGING MEMBER (Title) Surety Corporate Seal Ohio Farmers Insurance Company		IN WITNESS WHEREOF	, Principal and Surety have hereunto s	set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
Principal Corporate Seal Oval Construction Management, Li. (Name of Principal) (Must be President) Vice President) MANAGING MEMBER (Title) Surety Corporate Seal Ohio Farmers Insurance Company		•	•	ents to be signed by their proper officers, this
(Name of Principal) By (Must be President or Vice President) MANAGING MEMBER (Title) Surety Corporate Seal Ohio Farmers Insurance Company	<u>22nd</u>	_{_day of} <u>_July</u>	, 20_09_,	
(Name of Principal) By (Must be President or Vice President) MANAGING MEMBER (Title) Surety Corporate Seal Ohio Farmers Insurance Company	Principa	Corporate Seal		Oval Construction Management, LLC
Vice President) MANAGING MEMBER (Title) Surety Corporate Seal Ohio Farmers Insurance Company				(Name of Principal)
Vice President) MANAGING MEMBER (Title) Surety Corporate Seal Ohio Farmers Insurance Company				By
(Title) Surety Corporate Seal Ohio Farmers Insurance Company				
(Title) Surety Corporate Seal Ohio Farmers Insurance Company				MANAGING MEMBER
oney onlocate deat				(Title)
(Name of Surety)	Surety C	Corporate Seal		
Ph. Dall				(Name of Surety)
Attorney-in-Fact				Jeffy O'Dell

IMPORTANT – Surely executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co.

Ohio Farmers Insurance Co. Westfield Center, Ohio

POWER NO. 4752401 01

CERTIFIED COPY

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

A. L. STANCHINA, C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, JANET CANTERBURY, ROSEANN B. DYE, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE, JEFFERY O'DELL, ROBIN M. HUBBARD-SHERROD, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, undertakings, and recognizances; provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed FIVE MILLION DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$5,000,000)----

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact, may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 31st day of AUGUST A.D., 2006 .

Corporate Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina

Transportation of the second

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 31st day of AUGUST sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina**, **Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals: that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147,03 Ohio Revised Code)

1. Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, 1 h v A.D., 2009 I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 22nd day of July







Frank A. Carrino, Secretar

BPOAC1 (combined) (06-02)